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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

____________ 
 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 
____________ 

 
AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC.; AMC ENTERTAINMENT 
HOLDINGS, INC.; BOSTON MARKET CORPORATION; MOBO 

SYSTEMS, INC.; MCDONALD’S CORPORATION; MCDONALD’S 
USA; PANDA RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.; PANDA EXPRESS INC.; 

PAPA JOHN’S INTERNATIONAL, INC.; STAR PAPA LP; and  
PAPA JOHN’S USA, INC. 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

FALL LINE PATENTS, LLC 
Patent Owner.  
____________ 

 
Case IPR2019-00610 
Patent 9,454,748 B2 

____________ 
 
Before MICHELLE N. WORMMEESTER, SHEILA F. McSHANE, and 
JOHN R. KENNY, Administrative Patent Judges. 
 
KENNY, Administrative Patent Judge. 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO ORDER  
Conduct of the Proceeding 

37 C.F.R. § 42.5 
In Paper 34, we authorized, inter alia, the filing of opening briefs and 

responsive briefs concerning the Federal Circuit’s remand.  In that Order, we 

limited the authorized briefing to limitation 7(b).  Upon further review, we 
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have determined that briefing on limitation 7(f) may be helpful to the Board, 

and, accordingly, the parties may, at their discretion, address issues related 

to limitation 7(f).  In light of this amendment, the parties may extend the due 

dates for filing the authorized briefs by filing a written stipulation.  The due 

date for the authorized responsive briefs, however, may not be extended any 

later than February 15, 2022.   

 

It is so ORDERED. 
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For PETITIONER: 

Tara Elliott 
Lisa Nguyen 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
tara.elliott@lw.com 
lisa.nguyen@lw.com 
 
Robert Reckers 
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 
rreckers@shb.com 
 
Ricardo Bonilla 
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. 
rbonilla@fr.com 
 
For PATENT OWNER: 

Terry Watt 
FELLERS SNIDER, PC 
tlwatt@fellerssnider.com 
 
Matthew Antonelli 
Larry Thompson, Jr. 
ANTONELLI, HARRINGTON & THOMPSON LLP 
matt@ahtlawfirm.com 
larry@ahtlawfirm.com 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

